The copyright and authority for the interpretation of the products are reserved by MORNSUN           Specifications subject to change without notice.
                                                                                   LS03-05BxxS(-F)      2013.09.04-A/3     Page 1 of 5
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Item Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Input Voltage Range
AC Input 85 -- 264
V
DC Input 70 -- 400

6.  Multiple models available
7.  Industrial level specifications
PART NUMBER SYSTEM
Special Mark
put Voltage
 Voltage
Output Power
Output Voltage
Output Style
In
Isolation
Package Style
Product Series
LS03-05B15S
SELECTION GUIDE
Model Power Output (Vo/Io)
Max.
Capacitive
Load
Ripple and Noise
(Typ.)
Efficiency
(Typ)
LS03-05B03S(-F) 1.65W 3.3V/500mA 5000uF
50mV
70%
LS03-05B05S(-F) 2.5W 5V/500mA 2000uF 70%
LS03-05B09S(-F)
3W
9V/330mA 1000uF 75%
LS03-05B12S(-F) 12V/250mA 470uF 60mV 78%
LS03-05B15S(-F) 15V/200mA 350uF 75mV 78%
LS03-05B24S(-F) 24V/125mA 220uF 120mV 78%
Note: The model of 90 degrees of corner is with F. For example the LS03-05B12S of 90 degrees of corner product is LS03-05B12S-F.
The copyright and authority for the interpretation of the products are reserved by MORNSUN           Specifications subject to change without notice.
                                                                                   LS03-05BxxS(-F)      2013.09.04-A/3     Page 2 of 5
COMMON SPECIFICATIONS
Item Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Operating Temperature  -40 -- +85
℃ Storage Temperature  -40 -- +105
Case Temperature  -- -- +90
Storage Humidity  -- -- +85 %RH
Temperature coefficient  -- ±0.02 --
%/℃
Power derating
55℃~85℃ 1.33 -- --
-40℃~-20℃ 2 -- --
Isolation Resistance Input-Output Tested for 1 minute 2000 -- -- VAC
Switching Frequency  -- 100 -- kHz
Weight  -- 10 -- g
Welding Temperature
Wave-soldering 260± 5℃; time:5~10s
Manual-welding 360± 10℃; time:3~5s
Case Material Grade  UL 94V-0
Install  PCB
Note:
1. External electrolytic capacitor are required to models when AC input, more details refer to typical applications.
2. Ripple and Noise measuring refer to “RIPPLE AND NOISE MEASURE FIGURE”.
3. Unless otherwise specified, all specifications above are measured at rated input voltage and rated output load, Ta=25oC, humidity < 75%.
4. In this datasheet, all the test setup and methods are based on our corporate standards.
5. Module required dispensing fixed after assembled.
EMC SPECIFICATIONS
EMI
CE CISPR22/EN55022  CLASS B (Recommended Circuit Refer to Figure 3)
RE CISPR22/EN55022  CLASS B (Recommended Circuit Refer to Figure 3)
EMS
ESD IEC/EN61000-4-2   Contact ±2KV              perf. Criteria B
RS IEC/EN61000-4-3   10V/m perf. Criteria A
EFT
IEC/EN61000-4-4   ±2KV(Without External Circuit ) perf. Criteria B
IEC/EN61000-4-4   ±4KV (Recommended Circuit Refer to Figure 3) perf. Criteria B
Surge IEC/EN61000-4-5   ±1KV/±2KV (Recommended Circuit Refer to Figure 3) perf. Criteria B
CS IEC/EN61000-4-6   10 Vr.m.s perf. Criteria A